

No. 14-1114

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PATRICIA EVANKAVITCH,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GREEN TREE SERVICING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE PATRICIA EVANKAVITCH

Carlo Sabatini
Brett Freeman
SABATINI LAW FIRM LLC
216 North Blakely Street
Dunmore, PA 18512
(570) 341-9000

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Patricia Evankavitch

September 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Statement of the Case and of the Facts.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. Facts and Proceedings Below.....	7
Summary of Argument	13
Standards of Review	15
Argument	17
I. Green Tree failed to raise its objection below, as required by Rule 51, and invited the alleged error by failing to propose the jury instruction it now claims should have been given at trial.	17
II. The result would have been the same regardless of who had the burden to prove the incomplete-information defense.	27
III. The district court correctly instructed the jury that Green Tree had the burden to prove the FDCPA’s incomplete-information defense.	31
A. The FDCPA’s text, structure, and history show that the incomplete-information defense is an affirmative defense on which the debt collector bears the burden of proof.	35
B. The logical relationship between the consumer’s prima facie case and the debt collector’s defense supports placing the burden on the debt collector.	40
C. The debt collector is best positioned to produce evidence of its own subjective beliefs about information in its possession.	42
D. Placing the burden on the debt collector is especially appropriate under the FDCPA’s strict-liability regime.....	44
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>2660 Woodley Rd. v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 732 (3d Cir. 2004).....	2, 14, 16, 18
<i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Bereda v. Pickering Creek Indus. Park, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Blancha v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 972 F.2d 507 (3d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 283 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Bostic v. Smyrna Sch. Dist.</i> , 418 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Collins v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	42
<i>DeGeorge v. LTD Fin. Servs., L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 905913 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)	37
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	32
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit R. Operations</i> , 57 F.3d 1269 (3d Cir. 1995).....	2, 14, 16, 18
<i>Forrest v. Beloit Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16, 28
<i>Franklin Prescriptions, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24, 27, 38
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	32

<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	2, 44
<i>In re Sterten</i> , 546 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2008).....	35, 40, 41
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1979)	34, 35
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	38
<i>Jakobsen v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</i> , 520 F.2d 810 (1st Cir. 1975)	41
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	15, 37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	33
<i>Kasalo v. Monco Law Offices, S.C.</i> , 2009 WL 4639720 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2009)	21, 37
<i>Kempa v. Cadlerock Joint Ventures, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 761500 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 25, 2011).....	37
<i>Lesende v. Borrero</i> , 752 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20, 21, 25
<i>McAdam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943).....	25
<i>Passa v. City of Columbus</i> , 2007 WL 3125130 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 24, 2007)	38

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	46
<i>Regan v. Law Offices of Edwin A. Abrahamsen & Associates, P.C.</i> , 2009 WL 4396299 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2009).....	37
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Robinson v. Johnson</i> , 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Russell v. Goldman Roth Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 994 (W.D. Mich. 2012).....	37
<i>Sanchez v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	38
<i>Sands v. Wagner</i> , 314 F. App'x 506 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16, 18
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	14, 28, 33, 43
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkinsburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013).....	42
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	34
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 326 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	16, 28
<i>United States v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. First City National Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967).....	2, 27
<i>United States v. Franchi-Forlando</i> , 838 F.2d 585 (1st Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 896 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1990).....	18, 20

Legislative Materials

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(7).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692b.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(3).....	1, 3, 5, 36
15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	6, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2111.....	16, 28
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977).....	4, 6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c).....	33
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51.....	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51(b)(2).....	23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51(c)(1).....	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51(d)(1).....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 51(d)(2).....	16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 61.....	16, 28

Books and Articles

William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	32
Charles Clark, <i>Code Pleading</i> (2d ed. 1947).....	34
Bruce L. Hay & Kathryn E. Spier, <i>Burdens of Proof in Civil Litigation: An Economic Perspective</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. (1997).....	43
Richard Posner, <i>Economic Analysis of the Law</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	43
Richard Posner, <i>The Economics of Justice</i> (1981).....	44
